The sensitivity analysis shows, by way of example, how
market values react to changes in the discount rate and
capitalisation rate. If the discount rate increases by 25
basis points, for example, market values will drop by
EUR 85.1 million. If the capitalisation rate increases at
the same time by 25 basis points, the drop will increase
to EUR 251.0 million. Since our financial statements are
prepared using the cost model (IAS 40.56), variations in
market value do not have a direct effect on the balance
sheet or the income statement. Impairments are only
recognised if the carrying amounts exceed the fair val-
ues and values in use of the properties.

As property is recognised at amortised cost, declining
market values do not simultaneously trigger a need for
write-downs at DIC.

Overall, we classify the valuation risk as medium, an
increase compared to the previous year. Opportunities
which may arise as a result of a property increasing in
value because of measures we have undertaken are ex-
ploited and realised selectively through sales.

Sensitivity analysis
Change in the market value of properties in the Com-
mercial Portfolio

Scenarios for a change in the capitalisation rate

+0.25% 0% -0.25%

Sc
en

ar
io

s
fo

r a
 c

ha
ng

e
in

 th
e

di
sc

ou
nt

 ra
te

+0
.2

5% -251.0
EUR million

-85.1
EUR million

+101.8
EUR million

0%

-170.3
EUR million

+/-0.0 +193.1
EUR million

-0
.2

5% -86.3
EUR million

+87.4
EUR million

+285.9
EUR million

103Contents To our shareholders Consolidated financial statements Notes OverviewManagement report

DIC Asset AG | Annual Report 2022

Report on expected developments, risks and opportunities

As a result, DIC’s overall risk profile remained stable in
2022 compared with the previous year. Having a busi-
ness model comprising a comprehensive range of ser-
vices with broad coverage of the real estate value chain
in DIC’s real estate platform enables us to generate di-
versified, steady cash flows from ongoing rental income,
transaction, structuring and management fees, and

[…]

year: 13%) of financial debt at variable interest rates in financial year 2022.

In accordance with IFRS 7, interest rate risk is presented using sensitivity analyses. These
show the effects of changes in market interest rates on interest payments, interest in-
come and expense, other earnings items and, in the case of derivatives in a hedging
relationship, the effects on the hedging reserve in equity and the fair value of these
derivatives. The sensitivity analyses are based on the assumption that changes in market
interest rates of non-derivative financial instruments carrying fixed interest rates only
affect earnings if these are measured at fair value. As a result, fixed-rate financial instru-
ments carried at amortised cost are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in IFRS
7. Sensitivity analyses are therefore only conducted for variable-rate financial liabilities.
For variable-rate financial debt, it is assumed that the amount of the outstanding liabil-
ity at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the full year. An increase or
decrease of the market interest rate by 100 basis points would have had the following
effect on earnings income and equity at the reporting date after taking deferred taxes
into consideration:

in EUR thousand 2022 2021

+100 Bp -100 Bp +100 Bp -100 Bp

Effect on earnings from variable-rate
loans and borrowings

7,094 – 6,831 2,756 – 1,507

Effect on earnings from swaption 21,365 – 12,601 0 0

Hedge effect on equity 0 0 – 3,311 +2.577

The interest rate risk of the group’s financial assets and financial liabilities is described in
the section entitled “Liquidity risk”.

189Contents To our shareholders Consolidated financial statements Notes OverviewManagement report

DIC Asset AG | Annual Report 2022

Reporting on risk management

Contingent liabilities
The DIC group has provided the following sureties and guarantees:

Type of collateral Beneficiary Purpose Amount
in EUR

thousand

DIC Asset
Group share in
EUR thousand

Directly enforceable guarantee Thoma Aufzüge GmbH Claims from the MT Porta construction project 30 12